(including any Statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and as 
recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of 
the Company, the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of 
Performance Incentive upto Rs. 48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Eight Lakh) to Mr. Ramdas Goyal (DIN: 
00150037), Chairman and Whole Time Director for the Financial year 2021-22; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do 
all such acts, deeds and things as may be required to give effect to this resolution.”

[...]

(including any Statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and as 
recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of 
the Company, the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of 
Performance Incentive upto Rs. 48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Eight Lakh) to Mr. Prakash Chand Bafna (DIN: 
00107070), Whole Time Director for the Financial year 2021-22; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to 
do all such acts, deeds and things as may be required to give effect to this resolution.”

[...]

including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded to create, issue, offer, allot in one or more tranches, at such time or times as the Board 
may in its absolute discretion thinks fit, upto 10,90,800 (Ten Lakh Ninety Thousand Eight Hundred) equity 
shares of the Company of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each ("New Equity Shares"), for 
cash, at an issue price of Rs. 34.61 per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. 24.61 per Equity Share) 
aggregating to Rs. 3,77,52,588.00/- (Rupees Three Crores Seventy Seven Lakhs Fifty Two Thousands Five

[...]

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and in compliance with Sections 42 and 62 and other applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Share 

Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014. The 10,90,800 (Ten Lakh Ninety Thousand Eight Hundred) Equity Shares 
proposed to be issued to promoters/existing members of the Company. Disclosure required to be given in the 
explanatory statement to the Notice of the General Meeting, in terms of provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of 
Capital and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2018 as in force on the date of notice, are as under.

[...]

preference shares as on 31/03/2014 at Nominal Amount per share Rs. 10/- Each and at Zero premium.  

 The members of the Company also passed the Special Resolution in their Annual General Meeting held on 

30th September, 2015 to authorize the board to Issue & allot 22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lacs) 0% Redeemable 
Preference Shares on Preferential Basis but the management of the company decided not to issue and allot 
such shares.  

 In the next Annual General Meeting held on 29th September, 2016 the member of the Company again 

authorize the board to issue and allot 7,50,000 (Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) 0% Redeemable 
Preference Shares on Preferential Basis but the board of the company not issue and allot such shares.  

 The company had made allotment of 9,07,591 (Nine Lakh Seven thousand Five hundred and Ninety One) 

equity shares on 02/03/2021 and 27,50,000 (Twenty Seven Lakh fifty thousand) Non Convertible, Non-
Cumulative, Redeemable within 20 years from the date of allotment thereof and shall carry 0% dividend on 
such shares Preference Shares on 22/03/2021. 

It is hereby informed that the company had not buy back of its shares in the Company during last 5 years.

[...]

During the year under review, the Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital by passing the Ordinary 
Resolution in the 35th Annual General Meeting of the Company held as on 27th September, 2021. 

The Authorised share capital has been increased from Rs. 12,25,00,000/- to Rs. 12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore 
Fifty Lakhs) divided into: 

(a) 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 82,50,000 (Eighty two lakhs Fifty 

thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and; 
(b) 42,50,000 (Forty Two Lakhs Fifty thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to 42,50,000 

(Forty Two Lakhs Fifty thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

EQUITY SHARES WITH DIFFERENTIAL VOTING RIGHTS 
The company has not issued any shares with differential voting rights and accordingly the provisions of Section 43 read 
with Rule 4(4) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules